

SCRUTINY ITEM

	REPORT OF	MEETING	DATE	ITEM NO	
	HEAD OF ENVIRONMENTAL & HOUSING SERVICES	COMMUNITY FOCUS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE	12 OCTOBER 2023	5	
ANNUAL OVERVIEW - FYLDE COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 202					

PUBLIC ITEM

This item is for consideration in the public part of the meeting.

PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT

This report provides information on the performance of the Fylde Community Safety Partnership. This is a statutory requirement under the Crime and Disorder (Overview and Scrutiny) Regulations and Sections 19 and 20 of the Police and Justice Act 2006 as amended by Section 125 of the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007, the Police and Crime Act 2009 and the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011.

SOURCE OF REFERRAL

An annual overview of the Community Safety Partnership at Fylde has been produced.

FURTHER INFORMATION

The Crime and Disorder (Overview and Scrutiny) Regulations 2009 (legislation.gov.uk)

Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 (legislation.gov.uk)

Policing and Crime Act 2009 (legislation.gov.uk)

Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 (legislation.gov.uk)

Fylde Borough Council Constitution

SUGGESTED RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that the Community Focus Scrutiny Committee accepts the Fylde Community Safety Partnership 2022-2023, Annual Overview.

REPORT

- 1. The Community Safety Partnership (CSP) meets monthly each year in order to provide a collaborative and communicative approach to community safety within Fylde.
- 2. Members of the Partnership are committed to multi-agency problem solving and delivering solutions to respond to crime and disorder. The statutory partners comprise Fylde Council, Lancashire County Council, Lancashire Constabulary, Lancashire Fire and Rescue, Public Health, and the Probation Service.
- 3. The Chairmanship of CSP is on a rotating basis. The expectation is that the partner who chairs CSP will produce the annual report. Fylde Borough Council chairs the partnership for the year 2022-2023. Cllr Christopher Dixon is the chairman, as it falls within his remit of 'Social Wellbeing'.
- 4. The constitution of Fylde Borough Council sets out the terms of reference for the Councils committees. The Community Focus Scrutiny Committee is the crime and disorder committee for the purposes of the Police and Justice Act 2006.

В	BACKGROUND PAPERS REVELANT TO THIS ITEM				
Name of document	Date	Where available for inspection			
Annual Overview – Fylde Community Safety Partnership 2022-2023	08/09/2023	Council Offices			

LEAD AUTHOR	CONTACT DETAILS	DATE
IAN WILLIAMSON	IAN.WILLIAMSON@FYLDE.GOV.UK	08/09/2023

Appendix 1 - Fylde Community Safety Partnership overview for 2022/23